PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Date of Hearing :	12.04.2018
Date of Decision :	12.04.2018
Applicant :	Sh. Sanjay Kumar
Respondent :	Director (Vigilance), East DMC
· · ·	636/2016/PGC/DRI/EDMC
· · ·	636/2016/PGC/DRI/EDMC
Appeal No :	636/2016/PGC/DRI/EDMC 02.02.2017

Background :

Sh. Sanjay Kumar, the appellant vide his application dated 16.11.2016, had sought information from the Director (Vigilance) East DMC/Competent Authority notified under the DRTI Act-2001 on total 10 queries.

The appellant did receive the information from the Competent Authority. However, being aggrieved with the same he filed the appeal before the Commission.

Proceedings :

Appellant not present.

Sh. Deepak Tyagi, Vigilance Inspector (EDMC) present on behalf of the Competent Authority submitted that a reply had already been provided to the appellant vide letter dated 16.01.2017. Reply perused.

In respect of Query Nos. 1,2,3,4 the department informed that the information is available as a published document. Competent Authority is directed to inform the appellant about the prize of the document and from where he can have the same.

In respect of Query No. 6, Competent Authority is directed to furnish the copy of order/ guidelines regarding appointing an Investigating Officer for investigating / conducting an enquiry against a Group 'A' Officer.

In respect of Query No. 7, the reply of the department that this is a 3rd party information is unacceptable. Name, Rank and Grade Pay of Investigating Officer should be provided to the appellant.

In respect of Query No. 8,9 & 10, the Competent Authority is directed to furnish an updated pointwise information to the appellant.

Decision :

The matter is brought to the personal attention of the Competent Authority i.e. Director (Vigilance), East Delhi Municipal Corporation.

He is hereby directed to furnish an updated pointwise reply in respect of queries posed by the appellant, as discussed above, within two weeks from the date of receipt of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to the Commission under his own signature / stamp.

The appeal stands disposed with above directions.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to :

- Director (Vigilance) East Delhi Municipal Corporation, Udyog Sadan, Plot No. 419, FIE, Patparganj Industrial Area, Delhi – 110 092.
- 2. Shri Sanjay Kumar